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NACI Fall Booster Recommendations (June 2022)
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Strong Recommendation 
for High Risk

NACI strongly recommends a 
booster dose for all adults, and 
for adolescents who are at high 
risk for severe disease.

Booster in Advance of 
Future Wave

Fall booster doses in advance of a 
potential future wave of COVID-
19 is most important for 
populations at increased risk of 
severe COVID-19 disease.

Protection Wanes Over 
Time

Evidence to date suggests that 
while protection against 
symptomatic disease wanes over 
time, protection against severe 
disease is better maintained.

COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Branch
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Provincial Dashboard - As of October 12, 2022
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 70+  50 - 69  18 - 49 12 - 17 5 - 11

5+ Fall Booster Coverage as of October 10, 2022

Vaccinated with Fall Booster: Completed 
primary series and received a booster on or 
after September 1, 2022 
Data Source(s): SAS VA Tool, COVax analytical file, extracted daily at 
8:00 pm, CPAD, MOH. Note: analytical file has been processed for data 
quality checks and results may differ from the COVax live data 
system. Population Estimates 2020, Statistics Canada, CCM Cases Data, 
OLIS Testing File, CCSO ICU File
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Max:  24%
Min:  8%

Max: 4%
Min:  1%

Max: 7%
Min:  1%

Max: 2%
Min:  0%

Max: 10%
Min:  3%

Key Insights
• Fall booster coverage 

for 5+ in Ontario is 5.2%
and coverage by age is:

• 70+: 15%
• 50-69: 6%
• 18-49: 3%
• 12-17: 1%
• 5-11: 3%

• Fall booster coverage for 70+ 
across PHUs ranges from 8% to
24%

• PHUs have been organized in 
descending order based on 
70+ coverage rates
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Completed Primary Series

Completed primary series – includes individuals who have received:
* one dose of a single-dose vaccine series (e.g., Janssen), where the 
vaccine is Health Canada approved, or
* both doses of a two-dose vaccine series, where at lease on the 
products are Health Canada approved. This includes individuals who 
received two doses of the same vaccine, or individuals who had 
mixed doses (for example, one AstraZeneca and one Pfizer), or
* three doses of any vaccine product, whether the vaccine(s) are 
Health Canada approved or not,

Key Insights

• Provincial coverage for children 
5-11:

• At least 1 dose: 59%
• Completed primary series: 

39%

• About 211K children 5-11 with a 
1st dose are yet to get a 2nd dose

• About 389K children 5-11 with 
2nd dose are yet to get a 3rd dose 

• PHUs are arranged by 5-11 “at 
least 1 dose coverage” as of Oct 
10 from highest to lowest

Children 5-11 Years: Coverage as of October 10, 2022

Data Source(s): SAS VA Tool, COVax analytical file, extracted daily at 8:00 
pm, CPAD, MOH. Note: analytical file has been processed for data quality 
checks and results may differ from the COVax live data system. Population 
Estimates 2020, Statistics Canada, CCM Cases Data, OLIS Testing File, CCSO 
ICU File
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Number left to get 
1st dose

Number with 1st dose yet to 
complete primary series
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Key Insights

• Coverage for children 0-4 years in 
Ontario is 6.2% as of Oct 10, with 
an increase of 0.2% since Oct 2

• Coverage increase for PHUs 
ranges between 0.03% to 
0.5%

• PHUs are arranged by 0-4 1st dose 
coverage as of Oct 10 from 
highest to lowest

Children 0-4 Years: First Dose Coverage Growth Oct 2 - 10, 2022

Data Source(s): SAS VA Tool, COVax analytical file, extracted daily at 8:00 pm, 
CPAD, MOH. Note: analytical file has been processed for data quality checks and 
results may differ from the COVax live data system. Population Estimates 2020, 
Statistics Canada, CCM Cases Data, OLIS Testing File, CCSO ICU File
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COVID 19 Vaccine Inventory Supply Update

• Bivalent Vaccine
• Moderna Bivalent for 18+ years – September 12, 2022
• Pfizer Bivalent for 12+ years – starting week of October 17
•

• Infant Vaccine
• Moderna Infant vaccine (2 doses) – approved July 2022
• Infant Pfizer vaccine (3 doses) – approved and available in Sept 202

9 COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Branch



Next Steps

• Continue to recommend that patients get vaccinated as part of the Fall 
Booster Campaign 

• High-risk patients should be vaccinated at the minimum 3 month 
interval before respiratory illness season with new bivalent vaccine

• Continue to recommend to parents and caregivers the importance of 
having children stay up to date with routine immunization, including 
COVID-19

• MOH to continue to work with ICES to update reporting for high risk and 
priority populations for Fall Booster vaccine uptake

10 COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Branch
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COVID-19 Vaccines for Children and Youth (Fall 2022)
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DRAFT - COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Branch
Oct 14, 2022

Version 2

1st Dose – Primary Series 2nd Dose – Primary Series 3rd Dose – Primary Series Fall 2022 Booster Dose

6 MONTHS–4 YEARS
Up to Date: After completion of primary series, since a booster is not authorized for this age group at this time

Pfizer-BioNTech (3 mcg/0.2mL) Pfizer-BioNTech (3 mcg/0.2mL)

2 months (56 days) since 1st dose

Pfizer-BioNTech (3 mcg/0.2mL)

2 months (56 days) since 2nd dose

No booster dose is authorized for this age groupModerna (25 mcg) Moderna (25 mcg/0.25mL)

2 months (56 days) since 1st dose

Moderna (25 mcg/0.25mL)

2 months (56 days) since 2nd dose

*ONLY FOR IC

5-11 YEARS
Up to Date: Completed the primary series and have received a COVID-19 vaccine within the last 6 months

Pfizer-BioNTech (10 mcg/0.2mL) Pfizer-BioNTech (10 mcg/0.2mL)

2 months (56 days) since 1st dose

Pfizer-BioNTech (10 mcg/0.2mL)

2 months (56 days) since 2nd dose

*ONLY FOR IC

Pfizer-BioNTech (10 mcg/0.2mL)

6 months (168 days) since last dose

12-17 YEARS
Up to Date: Completed the primary series and have received a COVID-19 vaccine within the last 6 months

Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL) Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

2 months (56 days) since 1st dose

Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

2 months (56 days) since 2nd dose

*ONLY FOR IC

Bivalent Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

6 months (168 days) after last dose OR 3 months 
(84 days) for high-risk groups

IC = Immunocompromised
High Risk Groups: Aged 65 or older • First Nations, Inuit, or Métis individual or household member aged 18 and older • Resident of LTC, RH, or other CC 
setting • Pregnant individuals • Moderately to severely Immunocompromised aged 12 or older • Health Care Worker aged 18 and older



COVID-19 Vaccines for 18+ (Fall 2022)
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1st Dose – Primary Series 2nd Dose – Primary Series 3rd Dose – Primary Series Fall 2022 Booster Dose

18 YEARS and OLDER
Up to Date: Completed the primary series and have received a COVID-19 vaccine within the last 6 months

Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

*PREFERRED VACCINE FOR AGES 18-29

Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

2 months (56 days) after 1st dose

*PREFERRED VACCINE FOR AGES 18-29

Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

2 months (56 days) after 2nd dose

*ONLY FOR IC

Bivalent Pfizer-BioNTech (30 mcg/0.3mL)

6 months (168 days) after last dose OR 3 
months (84 days) for high-risk groups

Moderna (100mcg/0.5mL) Moderna (100mcg/0.5mL)

2 months (56 days) after 1st dose

Moderna (100mcg/0.5mL)

2 months (56 days) after 2nd dose

*ONLY FOR IC

Bivalent Moderna (50 mcg/0.5mL)

6 months (168 days) after last dose OR 3 
months (84 days) for high-risk groups

Novovax may be offered to individuals in the authorized age group (18 years and older) without contraindications to the vaccine who are not able or willing to receive an mRNA 
COVID-19 vaccine.

Janssen may be offered to individuals who are 18 years and older without contraindications to the vaccine, only when all other authorized COVID-19 vaccines are contraindicated.

IC = Immunocompromised
High Risk Groups: Aged 65 or older • First Nations, Inuit, or Métis individual or household member aged 18 and older • Resident of LTC, RH, or other CC 
setting • Pregnant individuals • Moderately to severely Immunocompromised aged 12 or older • Health Care Worker aged 18 and older

DRAFT - COVID-19 Vaccine Implementation Branch
Oct 14, 2022

Version 2
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Bivalent vs Monovalent (Boosters) Administration by Age Group as of Oct 5, 2022



Total Population 
(Non-LTCH) # with no 

doses
# With 1st

dose only

# With 1st

and 2nd

doses only

# with 1st, 
2nd and 3rd

doses

130,195 9,910 1,867 18,124 100,294 

291,837 27,631 3,982 49,502 210,722 

76,878 10,946 1,575 32,758 31,599 

64,197 9,435 2,656 24,911 27,195 

98,845 18,382 3,994 51,302 25,167 

346,098 75,729 20,611 137,810 111,948 

99,753 24,001 6,792 36,297 32,663 

173,309 45,635 8,113 55,366 64,195 

14,833 4,503 1,440 4,640 4,250 

Provincial Overview: Priority Populations
As of August 28, 2022

Data Sources:
Chung H, Fung K, Ishiguro L, Paterson M, et al. Characteristics of COVID-19 
diagnostic test recipients, Applied Health Research Questions (AHRQ) # 2021 
0950 080 000. Toronto: Institute for Clinical Evaluative Sciences; 2020.

Note:
* Immunocompromised population includes individuals under the categories of: Other 
treatment causing immunosuppression, Hematological Malignancy, Chronic Kidney 
Disease (with recent receipt of dialysis), Solid Organ Transplant, Hematopoietic Stem Cell 
Transplant, and Other immunocompromising health conditions

69.6%

73.7%

75.9%

78.1%

81.4%

85.3%

85.8%

90.5%

92.4%

59.9%

69.0%

69.1%

72.2%

77.4%

81.2%

83.7%

89.2%

91.0%

28.7%

37.0%

32.7%

32.3%

25.5%

42.4%

41.1%

72.2%

77.0%

5.0%

8.1%

5.4%

2.7%

1.6%

8.2%

4.7%

37.7%

40.0%

Recent experience with homelessness

Intellectual or developmental disability

Substance use disorder

Recent registrant of OHIP

Recent refugees (i.e. landing date after January 2010)

Severe mental illness

Currently pregnant

Immunocompromised *

Recipient of chronic homecare (as of Mar 2022)

At least 1 dose At least 2 doses  At least 3 doses 4 doses
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Provincial Overview: Vaccine Coverage Increase for Priority Populations (0+) between 
July 31 and August 28, 2022

Data Sources:
Chung H, Fung K, Ishiguro L, Paterson M, et al. Characteristics of COVID-19 
diagnostic test recipients, Applied Health Research Questions (AHRQ) # 2021 
0950 080 000. Toronto: Institute for Clinical Evaluative Sciences; 2020.

Immunocompromised 
Populations

Notes:
1. Categories have been divided into 2 sections (Immunocompromised & non-

immunocompromised) and each section is ordered by 1st dose coverage from highest to lowest

2. Immunocompromised * category is an aggregation of the 6 groups below it
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93.6%
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28.3%

32.5%

38.9%

33.3%

25.1%

42.0%

40.2%

77.3%

61.5%

74.4%

78.2%

77.9%

81.9%

81.9%

72.9%

0.4%

0.2%

0.4%

0.4%

0.9%

28.7%

32.7%

37.0%

32.3%

25.5%

42.4%

41.1%

77.0%

60.2%

74.0%

78.1%

77.8%

81.8%

81.8%

72.2%

22.1%

38.4%

45.4%

40.7%

47.8%

47.3%

35.9%

1.6%

1.7%

1.7%

1.6%

2.2%

2.1%

1.8%

23.7%

40.1%

47.1%

42.3%

50.0%

49.4%

37.7%

Recent experience with homelessness

Substance use disorder

Intellectual or developmental disability

Recent registrant of OHIP

Recent refugees (i.e. landing date after January 2010)

Severe mental illness

Currently pregnant

Recipient of chronic homecare (as of Mar 2022)

Other immunocompromising health conditions

Hematopoetic stem cell transplant recipients

Solid organ transplant recipients

Hematological malignancy diagnosed < 1 year ago

Chronic kidney disease (with recent receipt of dialysis)

Other treatment causing immunosuppression

Immunocompromised *

At least 2 doses coverage as of Jul 31 At least 3 doses coverage as of Jul 31 4 doses coverage as of Jul 31 Coverage increase Jul 31 - Aug 28

- 0.2%

- 0.4%

- 3.9%

- 1.0%

- 0.4%

- 2.7%

- 0.3%

- 2.2%

- 0.5%

- 0.7%

- 0.2%

- 1.9%

- 1.0%

- 0.3%

- 1.3%

- 0.4%

- 0.1%

- 0.1%

- 0.1%

- 0.1%

- 0.7%

16



17

Key Insights
• PHUs are ordered by 

actual proportion in 
pharmacy for 
September from highest 
to lowest

• Higher proportion of 
doses administered in 
PHU-led clinics
compared to what PHUs 
had planned (44% vs 
37%)

• Lower proportion of 
doses administered 
through Pharmacy 
compared to what PHUs 
had planned (45% vs 
51%)

Fall Boosters: Delivery Channel Proportions for September 2022

Data Source(s):
1. SAS VA Tool, COVax analytical file, extracted daily 
at 8:00 pm, CPAD, MOH. Note: analytical file has been 
processed for data quality checks and results may 
differ from the COVax live data system. Population 
Estimates 2020, Statistics Canada, CCM Cases Data, 
OLIS Testing File, CCSO ICU File
2. PHU COVID-19 Surge Planning Survey, August 14, 
2022  Ontario Ministry of Health 
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3,384 984 394 241 456 140 
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 Ontario

MICs  Clinics Mobile  Primary Care Settings  Pharmacy  Hospital-based  Congregate Care

Children 0-4 Years: Delivery Channels Between October 1-10, 2022

Key Insights

• 85% of doses were 
administered in PHU led clinics 
(MIC + Clinics + Mobile)

• Breakdown for other channels:
• Primary Care: 4%
• Pharmacy: 8%
• Hospital-based: 2%

• Top 5 PHUs using Primary Care:
• Windsor-Essex (35%)
• Peel (35%)
• WDG (35%)
• Timiskaming (31%)
• LGL (21%)

• Note: PHUs are ordered by 
under 5 first dose coverage 
from highest to lowest

Data Source(s): SAS VA Tool, COVax analytical file, extracted daily at 
8:00 pm, CPAD, MOH. Note: analytical file has been processed for 
data quality checks and results may differ from the COVax live data 
system. Population Estimates 2020, Statistics Canada, CCM Cases 
Data, OLIS Testing File, CCSO ICU File

(60%) (7%)(18%)

PHU-led Sites
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13
18
6

19
27
63

138
14



Delivery Channel Breakdown
Delivery Channel (SAS VA) Vaccine Event Type (COVax)

MICs Mass Immunization Clinic

Mass Immunization Clinic – Drive Through

Clinics

Pop-up Clinics

School-based clinics

Indigenous clinics

Workplace clinics

Other

Mobile
Mobile Delivery Site

Mobile Team – Home Bound Patients

Primary Care Settings Primary Care / Physician’s Office

Hospital-based Clinic Hospital-based Clinic

Pharmacy Pharmacy

Congregate Care

Long Term Care Home

Retirement Home

Assisted Living Facility

Other Congregate Care Setting
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Vaccination Status Definitions

Vaccination Status Description

At least one dose
Number of individuals who have received at least one COVID-19 vaccine dose 
(i.e., they could have one, two or three doses). Includes individuals that are 
partially or fully vaccinated.

Completed primary series

Includes individuals who have received:
• one dose of a single-dose vaccine series (e.g., Janssen), where the vaccine 

is Health Canada approved, or
• both doses of a two-dose vaccine series, where at lease on the products 

are Health Canada approved. This includes individuals who received two 
doses of the same vaccine, or individuals who had mixed doses (for 
example, one AstraZeneca and one Pfizer), or

• three doses of any vaccine product, whether the vaccine(s) are Health 
Canada approved or not

Vaccinated with booster doses Individuals who have received three plus doses of Health Canada approved 
vaccines.

Vaccinated with fall booster doses
Individuals who have completed their primary series and received a booster 
dose on/after September 1, 2022. This group is a subset of those completed 
primary series.
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